RECORD OF STEAM LOCOMOTIVES PHOTOGRAPHED AS Built AT LIMA, OHIO
By Lima Locomotive & Machine Co. (1892), Lima Locomotive Corp. (1912), Lima Locomotive
Works, Inc. (1916), Lima-Hamilton Corp (1947), and Baldwin-Lima-Hamilton Corporation (1950)
PHOTOGRAPHS LISTED BY LIMA ORDER NUMBERS AS PER RECORD OF THOSE PHO-
TOGRAPHED.  HOWEVER, DUE TO TIME LAPSE, SOME PLATES OR NEGATIVES (FILMS)
MAY HAVE BEEN DESTROYED OR LOST.  A CHECK WILL HAVE TO BE MADE ON
EACH INQUIRY OR REQUEST FOR SPECIFIC PHOTOGRAPHS.
NOTE:
Prior to order 1001, Shop #1001 (1904), only 8 x 10" prints can be furnished. Subsequently Builder’s
photographs were made (size approx. 3 1/4” x 9")  with specification data mounted on back. How-
ever, in many cases, the supply of Builder's photographs has been exhausted, in which cases it will be
necessary to furnish 3" x 10" prints (from  same negative used on Builder's photos.)
NOTE: Have 8" x 20" colored lithographs of Southern Pacific “Daylight” 4-8-4 s:-Lima Order No.
1135    1141    1152    1158  • R.R.   Road Nos.     4410    4416    4436    4454   4410 and 4416 - one
headlight; 4436 and 4454 -  two headlights
SHOP CONSTRUCTION ORDER NUMBERING SYSTEM
1379 - 1905 - ORDER AND SHOP NUMBERS SERIES 1 to 999.  This group
included both ORDER and SHOP numbers for conventional direct connected steam locomotives and
Shay geared locomotives, and the ORDER number was generally the SHOP or serial number as well,
since most ORDERS in that period involved only one non-mainline locomotive.  (logging, industrial etc
.,)
1905 - 1915 - SHOP NUMBERS SERIES 1000 to 1499.  Assigned to all
“directs”.  During this period, the ORDER number usually was also the SHOP or serial number, and
in the case of more than one locomotive on an ORDER, the ORDER number was the first of the
SHOP numbers involved on the ORDER.  For instance, ORDER 1162 involved SHOP NOS. 1162-
1176; then order 1177 involved 1177-1134, etc.
1905 - SHOP N4MBER SERIES 1500 to 4999, was assigned to cover “SHAY” geared locomotives,
and were used only up to last Shay SHOP # 3354.  During this time, the ORDER number was also
the Shop number up until 1917, when a new ORDER series or identification was established using
C.O. (Const. Order) numbers in three digits - CO-100 to CO-510 which was last Shay Shop #3354.
For instance, CO-133 was Shop #’2951, etc.
1915 - SHOP N4MBER SERIES 5000 to 10,000 was assigned to cover Direct connected locomo-
tives.  until July 1913, the ORDER number was the first Shop or serial number on the number of
locomotives on ORDER; for instance ORDER 5005 involved Shop Nos. 5005-5054;  ORDER 5060
involved Shop Nos. 5060-5034, etc.
Starting in July 1913 (until 1920), a new series of Three (3) Digit ORDER number was started, for
instance C.O. 100 = Shop No. 5535-5629, etc.
Starting in 1920, still another new series of Four (4) digit ORDER numbers was used, namely, C.O.
1000 series.  For instance, C.O. 1000 = Shop #5923; C.O. 1003 = Shop Nos. 5930-5939, etc.  This
system was used for balance of Steam locomotive building program to 1949, last steam order C.O.
1209, Shop No. 9372-9330.
2
RECORD OF STEAM LOCOMOTIVES PHOTOGRAPHED AS B4ILT AT LIMA, OHIO PY
LIMA LOCO. WKS. INC., AND IT’S PREDECESSORS OR S4CCESSORS.
LIMA TYPE      LIMA RAILROAD R.R. YEAR
ORDER NO. P4RCHASER LOCO.  SHOP NOS. ROAD NOS. CLASS B4ILT
127 W. W. Ashb4rn, 60" ga 4-4-0     127 127 1885
136 Clifton Iron Wks. 0-4-0t     136 1885
204 Welch Bro.  (W.M. & C.R.R.) 2-4-0     204 2 1888
260 Clifton Iron Co. 0-4-0     260 2 1890
262 J. C. Inabnett   (Wood Rails) 0-6-0     262 262 1889
414 Lanier Lbr. Co.  (K & C R.R.) 2-6-0     414 2 1892
454 Lower Terrebonne Ref & Mfg. 0-4-0t     454 454 1893
1001 McM4rtrierG4iler & Co.
    New York & San Juan R.R. 2-4-2     1001 1 1904
1008 Salem, Falls City & Western 2-8-0     1008 8 190?
1009 Crowell & Spencer Lumber Co.
    (Red River & Gulf R.R.) La. 2-6-2     1009 1 1905
1010 Holly River & Addison Ry. Co .
W. Va 4-6-0     1010 10 1905
1011 Puget Sound Navy Yard, Wash.0-4-0     1011 1905
1013 J. T. H. Moore (N. C. ) 2-4-0     1013 1 1905
1014 W. C. Wood Lbr. Co. (Miss) 2-6-0     1013 1 1905